
Date of issue: Tuesday, 29 October 2019

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Davis, 
Gahir, Mann, Minhas, Plenty, Sabah and Smith)

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2019 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest  in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave 
the meeting while the matter is discussed. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

2.  Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - 
To Note

1 - 2 -

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 2nd October 
2019

3 - 6 -

4.  Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 7 - 8 -

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5.  P/00094/039 - Horlicks Factory, Stoke Poges 
Lane, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3NW

9 - 168 Elliman

Officer’s Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager for approval

MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS

6.  Annual Monitoring Report 2018/19 169 - 184 All

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

7.  Members' Attendance Record 185 - 186 -

8.  Date of Next Meeting - 4th December 2019

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its mee
[...]
 M Holledge

PART I

34. Declarations of Interest 

Agenda item 5 (Minute 38): P/02683/013 – Former BHS, 204-206 High Street 
All Committee Members declared that they had received an email from the 
applicant about the proposed development. All Members stated that they 
would stay and vote on the item.

Agenda item 5 (Minute 38): P/02683/013 – Councillor Mann declared that she 
had met the applicant as part of the consultation process.  She stated that this 
did not prejudice her opinion and she would consider the application with an 
open mind.  She would participate in the discussion and vote on the item.

35. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

36. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 31st July 2019 

Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 31st July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

37. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 

38. Planning Application 

Details were tabled in an amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.

Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors, Applicants or 
Agents under the Public Participation Scheme, prior to the planning 
application being considered by the Committee as follows:-

Application: P/02683/013 – Former BHS, 204-206 High Street; an objector 
and the Agent addressed the Committee.

Application: P/05806/007 – 23-25 Mill Street, Slough; the Agent addressed 
the Committee. 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Planning Committee - 02.10.19

Resolved – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
application as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
report of the Planning Manager and the amendments sheet 
tabled at the meeting and subject to any further amendments 
and conditions agreed by the Committee.

39. P/02683/013 - Former BHS 204-206 High Street, Slough, Berkshire 

Application Decision 

Demolition and Redevelopment of the 
existing site for a mixed use 
development comprising replacement 
flexible retail space (Class A1,A2,A3 
uses) at ground floor level, flexible 
commercial floorspace at first floor 
fronting the High Street for either B1 
(offices) or Class D1 (gym) uses and 
78 residential dwellings within 3 
buildings at podium level across the 
site with heights of 5, 11 and 4 
storeys.  Shared amenity space 
provided at first floor podium level, 
with cycle, waste and recycling 
storage facilities at ground floor level, 
and provision of two accessible car 
parking spaces (for the resdential 
uses), loading and drop off facilities 
and servicing area within ground floor 
level with access from Herschel 
Street (Revised Description of 
Development and Revised Plans 
submitted 03/09/2019)

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval.

40. P/05806/007 - 23-25, Mill Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 5AD 

Application Decision 

Demolition of the existing building and 
redevelopment of the site to provide 
two connected residential blocks for 
30 x 2 bedroom and 25 x 1 bedroom 
units, associated parking and cycle 
parking facilities; with a new public 
pedestrian and cycle route connecting 
Fleetwood Road and Mill Street.   

Deferred to allow a traffic and parking 
survey on the local area to be 
conducted and further negotiations to 
be held with the Applicant regarding 
the feasibility of providing affordable 
social housing units within the 
scheme.   

Page 4



Planning Committee - 02.10.19

41. Langley Business Park, Station Road, Slough 

The Committee received a pre-application presentation on the proposals for 
Langley Business Park, Station Road, Slough. Members were reminded of the 
purpose, scope and format of the discussion, as outlined in the Code of 
Conduc
[...]
dable housing element of the scheme to 
be fully compliant with Council policy and the Applicant’s 
representatives noted that whilst every effort would be made to comply 
with policy, the remediation costs of the site were likely to be 
significant. 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 02.10.19

 It was noted that extensive works would be required to ensure that the 
site was safe for development and the Committee were informed that 
the Applicant had experience of working on similar sites.

 Referring to the poor response to the consultation, a Member 
suggested that, given the demographics of the area, other options 
should be explored for public engagement. 

 It was confirmed that the existing single entry and exit points to the site 
would be improved.     

At the conclusion of the discussion, the presentation was noted.

Resolved – That the pre-application presentation be noted.

43. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted. 

44. Date of Next Meeting - 6th November 2019 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 6th November 2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.00 pm)

Page 6



Human Rights Act Statement
The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2nd October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance.

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues.

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites.

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development
GOSE Government Office for the South East
HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy
HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects
S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement
SPZ Simplified Planning Zone
TPO Tree Preservation Order
LPA Local Planning Authority

USE CLASSES – Principal uses
A1 Retail Shop
A2 Financial & Professional Services
A3 Restaurants & Cafes
A4 Drinking Establishments
A5 Hot Food Takeaways
B1 (a) Offices
B1 (b) Research & Development
B1 (c ) Light Industrial
B2 General Industrial
B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution
C1 Hotel, Guest House
C2 Residential Institutions
C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions 
C3 Dwellinghouse
C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation
D1 Non Residential Institutions
D2 Assembly & Leisure

OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS
LM Laurence Moore
DC David Cooper
PS Paul Stimpson
NR Neetal Rajput
HA Howard Albertini
JG James Guthrie
SB Sharon Belcher
IK Ismat Kausar
CM Christian Morrone
CL Caroline Longman 
NB Neil Button
MS Michael Scott

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for Approval 

Registration:

Officer:

18-June-2018

Neil Button

Application No:

Ward:

P/00094/039

Elliman

Applicant: Berkeley Homes (Oxford and 
Chiltern) Ltd

Application Type:

13 Week Date:

Major

 17-Sept-2019

Agent: Daniel Lampard, Lichfields, Unit 7, The Aquarium, 1-7, King Street, Reading, 
RG1 2AN

Location: Horlicks Factory, Stoke Poges Lane, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3NW

Proposal: A hybrid planning application for part outline/part detailed planning permission 
for a residential-led mixed use development of up to 1,300 new homes 
comprising; Outline planning permission for the provision of up to 746 new 
homes (Use Class C3), commercial (Use Class A1-A3) and ancillary facilities 
within new buildings extending up to 77m AOD in height; car and cycle parking; 
public realm, landscaping and amenity space and all associated works (with all 
matters reserved); and Full planning permission for the part demolition of the 
existing Horlicks Factory, and demolition of factory outbuildings and structures, 
to facilitate the erection of five new buildings ranging from one storey to 10 
storeys including change of use, two storey rooftop extension,ground floor 
extensions and alterations to the remaining parts of the Factory, to provide 554 
new homes (Use Class C3), upto 239sqm commercial floorspace (Use Classes 
A1-A3) and a nursery (Use Class D1), and ancillary facilities; relocation of the 
war memorial; car and cycle parking; public realm, landscaping and amenity 
space; access from Ploughlees Lane, Stoke Poges Lane and Stokes Gardens; 
and all associated works.

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 5



Reference: P/00094/039

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies of the Development Plan set 
out below, the representations received from consultees and the 
community along with all relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended the application be delegated to the Planning Manager 
for:

A. Approval subject to:

(i) the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure affordable housing, financial contributions towards 
education improvements, sustainable transport and air 
quality improvements, biodiversity enhancements, 
recreation/open space enhancements, Travel Plans, 
employment and training initiatives, Control Parking Zone 
(CPZ) review and implementation of measures, CPZ 
restrictions, off-site highways works, cycle hire docking 
station provision and an Electrical Vehicle (EV) Car Club with 
review mechanism; 

(ii) resolution on the form of mitigation necessary (if any) 
following consideration of the Habitats Regulation 
Assessment (HRA); in respect of the objection raised by 
Natural England on the potential impact on Burnham 
Beeches Special Area of Conservation (SAC).

(iii) finalising  conditions and any other minor changes; OR 

B. Refuse the application if the completion of the Section 106 
Agreement is not finalised by 31st December 2019 unless a longer 
period is agreed by the Planning Manager, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Planning Committee;

1.2 The application is being brought to Committee for decision as it 
comprises a major development. 

PART A: BACKGROUND

2.0 The Proposal

2.1 A hybrid planning application for part outline/part detailed planning 
permission for a phased residential-led mixed-use scheme for the 

Page 10



comprehensive redevelopment of the Horlicks Factory Site to provide 
up to 1,300 new homes (including 25% Affordable Homes) and 
commercial/nursery uses comprising:

- Outline planning permission for the provision of up to 746 new 
homes (Use Class C3), commercial (Use Class A1-A3) and ancillary 
facilities within new buildings extending up to 77m AOD in height; 
car and cycle parking; public realm, landscaping and amenity 
space; and all associated works (with all matters reserved); and

- Full planning permission for the part demolition of the existing 
Horlicks Factory, and demolition of factory outbuildings and 
structures, to facilitate the erection of five new buildings ranging 
from one storey to 10 storeys including change of use, two storey 
rooftop extension, ground floor extensions and alterations to the 
remaining parts of the Factory, to provide 554 new homes (Use 
Class C3), up to 239 sqm commercial floorspace (Use Classes A1- 
A3) and a nursery (Use Class D1), and ancillary facilities; relocation 
of the war memorial; car and cycle parking; public realm, 
landscaping and amenity space; access from Ploughlees Lane, 
Stoke Poges Lane and Stoke Gardens; and all associated works.”

2.2 Listed Building Consent is being sought separately for the relocation of 
the Grade II Listed Horlicks War Memorial from its current location to a 
proposed new square (Memorial Square) situated in a more prominent 
location adjacent to the retained main Horlicks Factory building. The 
proposed ‘indicative’ masterplan indicates the proposed blocks subject 
to the detailed planning permission is sought.

Detailed Application

2.3 The detailed element of the proposals will comprise the partial 
demolition and partial restoration and conversion of the Factory 
including the addition of a two-storey rooftop extension and single 
storey ground floor extension to form:

(Within the refurbished/enlarged factory)
(i) 161 new homes (Use Class C3);
(ii) Ancillary Facilities (Use Class C3) such as cinema room, gym and 
resident lounges, concierge and other facilities;
(iii) 464 sqm Nursery (Use Class D1); and
(iv) 121 sqm Cafe (Use Class A3); and

Page 11



2.4 The new build components comprise of the provision of 393 new build 
homes within 4 flatted blocks and row of terraces; ranging from 1 to 3 
bedrooms as both apartments and mews housing.  The proposed new 
build blocks comprise:

 (i) The Warehouse (part 5 part 6 storey building with undercroft 
parking);
(ii) Darjeeling House (part 6 part 7 storey building);
(iii) Artesian House (6 storeys);
(iv) Aquifer House, to include 118 sqm of commercial floorspace (use 
Class A1-A3) (part 8 part 9 and part 10 storeys);
(v) Engineering Mews (3 storeys); and
(vi) Workshop Mews (3 storeys).

Figure 1: Illustrative Masterplan with Detail Application Red Line

2.5 For the detailed component, 201 parking spaces and 554 cycle parking 
spaces are proposed within the a mix of undercroft, on-plot parking for 
the mews houses and on-street spaces.

2.6 The p
[...]
hority cannot demonstrate a Five Year Land Supply. Therefore, 
when applying Development Plan Policies in relation to the 
development of new housing, the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development will be applied, which comprises a tilted balance in favour 
of the development as set out in Paragraph 11(d) (ii) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019 and refined in case law. The ‘tilted 
balance’ as set out in the NPPF paragraph 11 requires local planning 
authorities to apply the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development (in applications which relate to the supply of housing) 
unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the 
policies in this Framework taken as a whole.

Page 42



Planning Officers have considered the revised National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019 which has been used together with other material 
planning considerations to assess this planning application.  

7.6                Emerging Preferred Spatial Strategy for the Local Plan for Slough 

One of the principles of the Emerging Preferred Spatial Strategy is to 
deliver major comprehensive redevelopment within the “Centre of 
Slough”. The emerging Spatial Strategy has then been developed using 
some basic guiding principles which include locating development in the 
most accessible location, regenerating previously developed land, 
minimising the impact upon the environment and ensuring that 
development is both sustainable and deliverable.

A number of strategic housing sites were identified to implement the 
spatial strategy. This site was identified in Table 1 (Strategic Sites) of 
the Emerging Preferred Spatial Strategy update report (dated February 
2018) as a strategic housing site. Therefore, it is recognised that site 
has potential to make a very useful contribution towards meeting the 
increasing housing targets for the Borough, by increasing the residential 
quantum close to the town
[...]
nefits which could assist in the regeneration of the town centre and 
wider area and this also weighs heavily in favour of the development. 
In applying paragraph 11 of the NPPF, it is considered that the adverse 
impacts listed in this report will not demonstrably outweigh the benefits 
of the proposals.

PART C: RECOMMENDATION

Page 135



10.0      Recommendation

10.1 Delegate to Planning Manager for approval subject to:

A. Approval subject to:

(iv) the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure affordable housing, financial contributions towards 
education improvements, sustainable transport and air 
quality improvements, biodiversity enhancements, 
recreation/open space enhancements, Travel Plans, 
employment and training initiatives, Control Parking Zone 
(CPZ) review and implementation of measures, CPZ 
restrictions, off-site highways works, cycle hire docking 
station provision and an Electrical Vehicle (EV) Car Club with 
review mechanism; 

(v) resolution on the form of mitigation necessary (if any) 
following consideration of the Habitats Regulation 
Assessment (HRA); in respect of the objection raised by 
Natural England on the potential impact on Burnham 
Beeches Special Area of Conservation (SAC).

(vi) finalising  conditions and any other minor changes; OR 

B. Refuse the application if the completion of the Section 106 
Agreement is not finalised by 31st December 2019 unless a longer 
period is agreed by the Planning Manager, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Planning Committee;

PART D: DRAFT CONDITIONS

The following Draft Conditions are recommended. However, the specific wording of 
the conditions will be , finalised and agreed in consultation with relevant internal and 
external consultees, and with the applicant as appropriate. 

1. In respect of development blocks C, F, H, J and N and any relevant part or parts 
thereof,  approval of the details of the layout , scale, design, landscaping and 
external appearance (the 
[...]
rd to surface water drainage it is the responsibility of the developer 
to make proper provision for drainage to ground, water courses or a suitable 
sewer. In respect of surface water it is recommended that the applicant should 
ensure that storm flows are attenuated or regulated into the receiving public 
network through on or off site storage. When it is proposed to connect to a 
combined public sewer, the site drainage should be separate and combined at 
the final manhole nearest the boundary. Connections are not permitted for the 
removal of groundwater. Where the developer proposes to discharge to a 
public sewer, prior approval from Thames Water Developer Services will be 
required. The contact number is 0800 009 3921. 

15.With regard to water supply it is the responsibility of the developer to ensure 
that there would be sufficient capacity for the future residents of the 
development. Prior approval from Thames Water Developer Services will be 
required. The contact number is 0800 009 3921.

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Planning Committee           DATE:  6th November 2019

CONTACT OFFICER:   Paul Stimpson, Planning Policy Lead Officer 
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 87 5820

WARD(S):  ALL

PART I
FOR DECISION

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2018/19

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to inform Members about the key results of the 
latest Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 2018/19 which will be published on the 
Council’s website. This provides important evidence for the review of the Local 
Plan for Slough and other work streams.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to resolve:  

a) That the key results from the Annual Monitoring Report 2018/19, which 
are highlighted in this report, be noted.

b) That a full version of the Annual Monitoring Report 2018/19 be published 
on the Council’s website. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

This will have an impact upon the following SJWS priorities:

2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities
3. Improving mental health and wellbeing
4. Housing

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The Annual Monitoring Report will help deliver the following Five Year Plan’s 
outcomes:

 Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and visit.
 Our residents will have access to good quality homes.
 Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to provide jobs 

and opportunities for our residents

Page 169

AGENDA ITEM 6



4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

There are no financial implications

(b) Risk Management 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s)
That the Committee 
approve the Annual 
Monitoring Report for 
publication as it is a 
statutory requirement.

Failure to publish the 
Annual Monitoring Report 
would not meet statutory 
requirements.

Agree the 
recommendations.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no Human Rights Act Implications as a result of this report.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  

There are no equality impact issues

(e) Workforce 

This Annual Monitoring report is produced within the existing planning policy team 
work programme.

5. Supporting Information

  
5.1 The Annual Monitoring Report is a crucial part of the ‘feedback loop’ in the policy 

making process. It highlights the main achievements of 2018/19, the progress of 
planning policies and records development trends in Slough. It also provides an 
update on our Local Plan progress.  

5.2 The statistical basis for the report is the financial year from April 2018 to March 
2019, but additional information has been included where relevant. A copy of the 
full AMR 2018/19, which is summarised in this report, will be made available on 
the Council’s website.

5.3 The Localism Act 2011 made changes to way monitoring is carried out. The 
regulations (Town and Country Planning 2012) stated that there is still a statutory 
duty to produce monitoring report for local people but they don’t have to be 
submitted to the Secretary of State. The local authority has more flexibility to 
decide what goes into the report. However it needs to be made available at council 
offices and on the website.

5.4 The main content of the full document will be as follows:

 Introduction to the Borough, including key contextual characteristics, issues 
and challenges facing the area;

Page 170



     Progress in the preparation of local development documents against the 
timetable in the Local Development Scheme;

     Duty to cooperate
     Extent to which saved policies from the Local Plan for Slough and Core 

Strategy 2006-2026 are being implemented;
     Indicators on housing, employment, retail number of appeals
 Statistics on Development control and enforcement statistics.
     The identification of any trends and changes from the previous AMR;
     Extent to which the SPZ is achieving its purpose;
     Implementation of Site Allocations

5.5 The key results from this year’s Monitoring Report can be summarised as follows:

Housing

5.6 The monitoring report shows that 534 net additional dwellings were completed in 
Slough in 2018/19. There were actually 585 new builds last year but 51 were lost 
due to demolitions or change of use. The average net completions over the last 5 
years is 654 dwellings per year.

Table 1: Housing completions 2006-2019

Year Past Completions

2006/07 409
2007/08 849
2008/09 595
2009/10 275
2010/11 249
2011/12 246
2012/13 182
2013/14 396
2014/15 507
2015/16 789
2016/17 521
2017/18 846
2018/19 534

5.7 There are a number of housing schemes in the pipeline with 858 under 
construction and 1297 with planning permission that had not started by April 2019.

Housing Requirement

5.8 Housing targets for Local Plans and 5 year land availability calculations are now 
required to be calculated
[...]
,986
Number of years supply
(1,986/938) 2.1

5.16 The table above shows that Slough has 42% of the 4,688 requirement which 
equates to a 2.1 year supply as at 1st April 2019. Consequently Slough does not 
have a five year supply of new housing as defined by the Government.  

5.17 The calculation includes a 5% buffer which is required to be added. It should be 
noted that paragraph 73 of the NPPF states that where there has been a 
significant under delivery of housing over the previous three years a 20% buffer 
should be added to the requirement. The Housing Delivery Test defines 

Page 172



“significant under delivery” as being below 85% of the housing requirement .The 
results of this year’s delivery test showed that Slough had provided 86% of the 
requirement and so avoided having to apply the 20% buffer.

5.18 Where Local Planning Authorities cannot demonstrate a five years supply of 
deliverable housing the development plan policies are considered to be out of 
date. This means that the ‘tilted balance’ must be applied in determining planning 
applications for housing development. This requires local planning authorities to 
apply the presumption in favour of sustainable development which is set out in n 
paragraph 11d) of the NPPF paragraph 11. This states that applications should 
be granted planning permission unless:

i)  the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets 
of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the 
development proposed, or

ii) any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this 
Framework taken as a whole.

5.19 This makes it difficult to refuse planning permission for residential development in 
principle. It is, however, still possible to refuse planning applications which are 
contrary to policies provided they are consistent with the NPPF. For example 
paragraph 130 of the Framework states that “permiss
[...]
P

Minhas P Ap P P

Plenty P Ap P P

Sabah P P* P P

Smith P P P P

P
age 185

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 2nd October 2019
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/00094/039 - Horlicks Factory, Stoke Poges Lane, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3NW
	6 Annual Monitoring Report 2018/19
	7 Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Gahir, Mann, Minhas, 
Sabah and Smith

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Basra

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Davis and Plenty

PART I

45. Declarations of Interest 

Agenda Item 5 (Minute 50) Horlicks Factory, Stoke Poges Lane, Slough. All 
Committee Members declared that they had received a brochure from the 
applicant about the proposed development. All Members stated that they 
would stay and vote on the item. 

46. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

47. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 2nd October 2019 

Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd October 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 

48. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 

49. Planning Application 

Details were tabled in an amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated. The committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet. 

Oral representations were made to the Committee by the Applicant under the 
Public Participation Scheme, prior to the planning application being 
considered by the Committee as follows:-

Application P/00094/039 – Horlicks Factory, Stoke Poges Lane;  the agent 
addressed the Committee. 

Resolved – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
application as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
report of the Planning Manager and the amendments sheet 



Planning Committee - 06.11.19

tabled at the meeting and subject to any further amendments 
and conditions agreed by the Committee.

50. P/00094/039 - Horlicks Factory, Stoke Poges Lane, Slough, Berkshire, 
SL1 3NW 

Application Decision 

A hybrid planning application for part 
outline/part detailed planning 
permission for a residential-led mixed 
use development of up to 1,300 new 
homes comprising; Outline planning 
permission for the provision of up to 
746 new homes (Use Class C3), 
commercial (Use Class A1-A3) and 
ancillary facilities within new buildings 
extending up to 77m AOD in height; 
car and cycle parking; public realm, 
landscaping and amenity space and 
all associated works (with all matters 
reserved); and Full planning 
permission for the part demolition of 
the existing Horlicks Factory, and 
demolition of factory outbuildings and 
structures, to facilitate the erection of 
five new buildings ranging from one 
storey to 10 storeys including change 
of use, two storey rooftop 
extension,ground floor extensions 
and alterations to the remaining parts 
of the Factory, to provide 554 new 
homes (Use Class C3), upto 239sqm 
commercial floorspace (Use Classes 
A1-A3) and a nursery (Use Class D1), 
and ancillary facilities; relocation of 
the war memorial; car and cycle 
parking; public realm, landscaping 
and amenity space; access from 
Ploughlees Lane, Stoke Poges Lane 
and Stokes Gardens; and all 
associated works.

Delegated to the Planning Manager for: 

A.  Approval subject to:

(i) the satisfactory completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement to secure 
affordable housing, financial 
contributions towards education 
improvements, sustainable 
transport and air quality 
improvements, biodiversity 
enhancements, recreation/open 
space enhancements, Travel 
Plans, employment and training 
initiatives, Control Parking Zone 
(CPZ) review and implementation 
of measures, CPZ restrictions, 
off-site highways works, cycle 
hire docking station provision and 
an Electrical Vehicle (EV) Car 
Club with review mechanism;

(ii) resolution on the form of 
mitigation necessary (if any) 
following consideration of the 
Habitats Regulation Assessment 
(HRA); in respect of the objection 
raised by Natural England on the 
potential impact on Burnham 
Beeches Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC).

(iii) finalising  conditions and any 
other minor changes; or

B. Refuse the application if the 
completion of the Section 106 
Agreement was not finalised by 6th 
April 2020 unless a longer period 
was agreed by the Planning 
Manager, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Planning Committee.



Planning Committee - 06.11.19

51. Annual Monitoring Report 2018/19 

Details of the Annual Monitoring Report 2018/19 were outlined for Members 
consideration, which included the main achievements of 2018/19, the 
progress of planning policies and development trends in the Borough. The 
report highlighted that 534 net additional dwellings were completed in Slough 
in 2018/19, which was lower than the average net completions over the 
previous five years. It was noted however that there were 858 dwellings under 
construction and 1297 with planning permission.   

It was brought to the Committee’s attention that the Five Year Housing Supply 
situation had changed significantly since last year, at which time the Council 
had a 6.5 year supply.  This had fallen to a 2.1 year supply as at April 2019 
and the factors contributing to this reduction were summarised.  Members 
noted an amendment to the published figure in the Housing Land Supply 
tabled on page 172 of the agenda in that the 5 year identified supply was 
1,995, not 1,986 as stated in the report.  Where local authorities could not 
demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable housing the development plan 
policies were considered to be out of date and the ‘tilted balance’ must be 
applied in determining planning applications for housing development. It was 
explained that this required local planning authorities to apply the presumption 
in favour of sustainable development.

A number of other key indicators and trends were noted including the housing 
mix.  83% of housing completions last year were flats, partly due to the high 
number of Prior Approvals for office conversions.  The results of the Housing 
Delivery Test were that Slough had delivered 86% of required housing over 
the past three years, which was below the Government’s target of 95% and 
therefore required an action plan to be produced.  In relation to the town 
centre, a Member asked what measures were being taken to address the 
decline of the town centre and specifically the retail vacancy rate.  It was 
responded that a ‘meanwhile’ strategy was in place ahead of the awaited 
major regeneration planned for the future.  Councillor Smith raised a query 
about comparative levels of business rates with neighbouring towns and it 
was agreed that further information would be provided outside of the meeting.

At the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were agreed.

Resolved – 

(a) That the key results from the Annual Monitoring Report 2018/19, which 
are highlighted in this report, be noted.

(b) That a full version of the Annual Monitoring Report 2018/19 be 
published on the Council’s website. 

52. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.



Planning Committee - 06.11.19

53. Date of Next Meeting - 4th December 2019 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 4th December 2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.22 pm)


